

 Region I Office

 9109 Mendenhall Mall Road Suite 3

 P.O. Box 110018

 Juneau, Alaska 99811-0018

 [∞] 907-465-3021

 [∞] 907-465-2289

STATE OF ALASKA Division of Elections Office of the Lieutenant Governor

February 24, 2023

Jon K. Tillinghast Simpson Tillinghast Sheehan, P.C. Law Firm One Sealaska Plaza Ste 300 Juneau, AK 99801

Dear Mr. Tillinghast

I received your letter requesting voter turnout for the proposed Xunaa Borough. The following information is a record of voter turnout pertaining to the statewide 2022 General Election recorded as of February 24, 2023 according to the maps and legal descriptions you provided. Excluded areas outlined in your Exhibits C, C1-C3 are not included in the turnout numbers.

- i. <u>First Class City of Hoonah</u> = 334 of the voters registered in the City of Hoonah voted in the state's 2022 General Election.
- ii. Other Areas of the Proposed Xunaa Borough (Hoonah Angoon Census Area) = 43 of the voters registered in the Hoonah Angoon Census area for the proposed Xunaa Borough voted in the state's 2022 General Election. (Elfin Cove, Lemesurier Island, Game Creek, Tenakee Trail outside exclusion area (39), Funter Bay, Horse Island, Colt Island (4).

Total = 377 voters within the proposed Xunaa Borough boundary voted in the 2022 General Election.

If you need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Lauie Wilson

Lauri Wilson Region I Election Supervisor